

ITEM NO.1725

COURT NO.13

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 5096/2002

AJIT KUMAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RATHNAVATHI (D) BY LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 127488/2021 AND 127493/2021(Application for substitution to bring on record Legal Representatives of deceased Respondent Nos. 13, 14.4, 15.4, 15.5.4 namely Leelavathi and condonation of delay in filing substitution application) are to be listed before Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber.

IA No. 127488/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 127493/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Date : 30-11-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. D.P. Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Vibhav Chaturvedi, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, AOR
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

IA Nos. 127488/2021 and 127493/2021

The application for substitution has been filed by the appellant to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Smt. Leelavathi arrayed as Respondent No.13,14.4, 15.4 and 15.5.4 along with application

for condonation of delay in filing the substitution application.

Learned counsel for the appellant states that in the meantime, Lrs. of Smt. Leelavathi mentioned at Sl. 4 and 9 in Para 3 of this application have also expired and separate applications have been moved to bring on record their Lrs.

Issue notice to the Lrs. of deceased Smt. Leelavathi as detailed in para 3 of the application returnable within four weeks.

List after six weeks.

IA Nos. 169092/2022 and 169094/2022

The application for substitution been filed by the appellant to bring on record the proposed Lrs. of deceased Amarnath Prasad arrayed as Respondent No.13.4,14.4.4, 15.4.4 and 15.5.4.4 along with application for condonation of delay in filing the substitution application.

Issue notice to the proposed Lrs. of deceased Amarnath Prasad as detailed in para 3 of the application returnable within four weeks.

List after six weeks.

IA Nos. 169110/2022 and 169112/2022

The application for substitution been filed by the appellant to bring on record the proposed Lrs. of deceased Arun Prasad arrayed as Respondent

No.13.9,14.4.9, 15.4.9 and 15.5.4.9 along with application for condonation of delay in filing the substitution application.

Issue notice to the proposed Lrs. of deceased Arun Prasad as detailed in para 3 of the application returnable within four weeks.

List after six weeks.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Asth. Registrar-Cum-PS

(Ram Subhag Singh)
Branch Officer